market value of the subject property, reflecting the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements & excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 15, 2024, is: 

One Million Six Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

$1,635,000 

Further, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the “vacant & 
unimproved” cottage site (Land Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of that definition of 
“Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption regarding date of inspection vs. the 
effective date of value denoted herein as February 15, 2024, is: 

One Million One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 

$1,155,000 

Finally, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the Leasehold 
Personal Property (IDL Approved Improvements Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of 
the cottage site as “Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 15, 2024, is: 

Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars 

$480,000 

Your attention is invited to the data found within the body of this report which, in part, is the 
foundation of this conclusion.  I wish to thank you for this opportunity to be of service.  If there 
are any questions or issues that need attention, please do not hesitate to contact me.

[...]

My conclusion is a site value based on the unit price of $7,700/FF given the key features of the 
site being the shore-to-building site & the usable beach shoreline (overall utility).  This unit 
value is applied to the subject frontage as indicated herein and that results in a value for the 
vacant & unimproved cottage site as shown below: 

One Million One Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars 

$1,155,000 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH-FEE SIMPLE VALUATION 

A definition of this approach was presented in the sales catalog/project report.  It will not be 
presented here again.  I direct the reader to a review of that document for the definition & 
discussion of this approach both in terms of general concepts and specific valuation issues

[...]

approach has produced a reasonably well supported indication of market value for the subject 
property as defined as the Fee Simple Estate, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including 
all identified appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 15, 2024, as shown below:  

One Million Six Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

$1,635,000 

FINAL RECONCILIATION 

In this appraisal, I have not incorporated the cost approach based on the 1962 construction, in 
spite of interior renovation of the main floor & most of the lower level.  The cost approach is 
simply not relevant.    

As discussed, lake front property on Priest Lake is in reasonably strong demand.

[...]

the cottage site as “Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 15, 2024, is: 

Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars 

$480,000 

VALUE ESTIMATE AND CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported